User Manual
ADA-4010A
RS-485/RS-422 to RS-232 Addressable Converter
1 io_ada-4010a_en_v3.12
ADA-4010A
Copyright © 2001-2009 CEL-MAR sp.j.
Contents
1. GENERAL INFORMATION ..................................................................................................................................................................... 3

APPENDIX  C. VERSIONS
ADA-4010A - -
Order example:
Product Symbol: ADA-4010A- 2-3
2 - galvanic isolation 1kV=,
3 - cover without inlets, plug-in screw terminal block,
Galvanic isolation:
1kV= 2
3kV= 3
Terminal  &  Terminal  Cover:
Cover without inlets, screw terminal block 1
Cover without inlets, screw terminal block 2
Cover without inlets, plug-in screw terminal block 3
Dear Customer,
Thank you for purchasing CEL-MAR Company products.
We hope that this user manual helped You to connect and start up the ADA-4010A converter. We also wish to inform You that we
are a  manufacturer of the widest range of data communications  products in the world such as: data transmission converters with
interface RS232, RS485, RS422, USB, Current Loop, Fibre-Optic Converters, 1-Wire and other.
Please express Your  opinion by e-mail  or  phone on this  product,  and advise Us how We can satisfy you present  and future of
expecting.
CEL-MAR sp.j.
Computers Science and Electronic Factory
str. Ściegiennego 219C
25-116 Kielce, Poland
Tel/fax                                                     : +48 41 362-12-46
Fax                                                          : +48 41 361-07-70
Web                                                        : http://www.cel-mar.pl
Office                                                      : office@cel-mar.pl
Sales department                                   : sales@cel-mar.pl
12
ADA-4010A
Technical information                          : support@cel-mar.pl
13
ADA-4010A
	1.  GENERAL INFORMATION
	1.1.  GUARANTEE INFORMATION
	1.2.  GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE USE
	1.3.  CE LABEL
	1.4.  ENVIRONMENTAL PRESERVATION
	1.5.  SERVICE AND CONSERVATION
	2.  PRODUCT INFORMATION
	2.1.  PROPERTIES
	2.2.  DESCRIPTION
	3.  INSTALLATION
	3.1.  CONVERTER ASSEMBLING
	3.2.  COMPUTER CONNECTION
	3.3.  RS485 NETWORK CONNECTION
	3.3.1.  RS485(4W) BUS CONNECTION
	3.3.2.  RS485(2W) BUS CONNECTION